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DECISION ACCEPTING OFFER OF SETTLEMENT 
 
This proceeding was instituted by the Business Conduct Committee Panel (the “Committee”) of the 
CBOE Futures Exchange (the “CFE” or “Exchange”) as a result of an investigation by the staff of the 
Exchange, which indicated that there was probable cause for finding a violation within the disciplinary 
jurisdiction of the Exchange.  In accordance with that determination, the Committee directed the issuance 
of a Statement of Charges (“Statement of Charges”).  Pursuant to Exchange Rule 708, the respondent 
(“Respondent”), Goldman, Sachs & Co. (“Goldman, Sachs”), submitted an offer of settlement (“Offer of 
Settlement”). 
 
In submitting the Offer of Settlement, the Respondent neither admitted nor denied the violations alleged 
in the Statement of Charges. 
 
The Respondent has agreed that the determination of the Committee to accept the Offer of Settlement 
shall constitute a final Decision, and, as provided in Exchange Rule 708, the Respondent may not seek 
review thereof. 
 
The Respondent understands and acknowledges that the Committee’s decision in this matter will become 
part of its disciplinary record and may be considered in any future Exchange proceeding. 
 
With due regard to the particulars of this matter, the Committee believes it is appropriate to accept the 
Respondent's Offer of Settlement based on the following stipulated facts and findings and thereby to 
impose the sanction specified below. 
 
 

FACTS 
 

1.  During all relevant periods herein, Goldman, Sachs was a member of the Exchange. 
 
2.  During all relevant periods herein, Goldman, Sachs was registered with the CFE to transact 

business on the CFE in accordance with CFE Rules as a member organization associated with a 
market-maker and a floor broker. 
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3.  During all relevant periods herein, CFE Rule 410—Application and Closing Out of Offsetting 
Positions, and CFTC Regulation §1.46-Application and Closing out of Offsetting Long and Short 
Positions were in full force and effect. 

 
4.  Attached to and made a part of the Statement of Charges in file No. CFE 07-0001 as Appendix 1 

(“Appendix 1”) is a chart identifying several trade dates in which Goldman, Sachs reported 
inaccuracies of cleared VIX Futures (“VX”) positions to the Options Clearing Corporation 
(“OCC”) compared with its large trader positions reported to the CFTC and the CFE. 

 
5.  During all time periods herein, OCC clearing (CFE) members have been required by Part 17 of 

the Commodity Exchange Act, CFTC Regulation §1.46 and CFE Rule 410 to report open interest. 
As such, each clearing member shall obtain timely offsets of positions in order to accurately 
report open interest.  Additionally, all Clearing Members are required to submit gross position 
information to OCC as necessary to identify the actual open interest in each account at the end of 
each trading day based upon the trading activity that day. If an order is incorrectly marked, the 
Clearing Member must reconcile its records with OCC's records on the day that the offsetting 
transaction is executed. 

 
6. During the approximate period from on or about February 27, 2007 through on or about May 15, 

2007 and as more fully described in Appendix 1, on several trade dates Goldman, Sachs reported 
inaccuracies of cleared VX positions to OCC compared with large trader positions reported to the 
CFTC and the CFE. 

 
 

FINDINGS 
 

The acts, practices and conduct described in Paragraph 6 above constitute violations of CFE Rule 410 and 
CFTC Regulation §1.46 by Goldman, Sachs, in that Goldman, Sachs, on several trade dates reported 
inaccuracies of cleared VX positions at OCC compared with the large trader positions reported to the 
CFTC and the CFE. 
 
 

SANCTION 
 

The sanction to be imposed shall consist of a $10,000 fine and a censure. 
 
 

ORDER 
 

ACCORDINGLY IT IS ORDERED THAT, the Respondent, Goldman, Sachs & Co. shall be and 
hereby is censured and fined in the amount of ten thousand dollars ($10,000). 
 
 
 SO ORDERED  
 FOR THE COMMITTEE 
 
 
Dated:   December 11, 2007  By:  /s/ Bruce Andrews __  
 Bruce Andrews 
 Chairman 
 Business Conduct Committee Panel 


